
 

 

 
Date of issue: 22nd March, 2013 

  

MEETING  PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 (Councillors Carter (Chair), Dar, Hussain, O'Connor, 

Plenty, Rasib, Sharif, Smith and Swindlehurst) 
  
DATE AND TIME: THURSDAY, 4TH APRIL, 2013 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: FLEXI HALL, THE CENTRE, FARNHAM ROAD, 

SLOUGH, SL1 4UT 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

TERESA CLARK 
 
01753 875018 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 
RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 

AGENDA 

 
PART 1 

 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
  

 CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

  

 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary 
or other Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest in any matter to 
be considered at the meeting must declare that interest and, 

  



 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

having regard to the circumstances described in Section 3 
paragraphs 3.25 – 3.27 of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, 
leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save for 
exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 
3.28 of the Code.  
 
The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they do not have 
a declarable interest. 
 
All Members making a declaration will be required to 
complete a Declaration of Interests at Meetings form 
detailing the nature of their interest. 

 
3.   Guidance on Predetermination/ Predisposition - 

To Note 
 

1 - 2  

4.   Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 21st 
February, 2013 
 

3 - 6  

5.   Human Rights Act Statement - To Note 
 

7 - 8  

 PLANNING APPLICATIONS IN THE WESTERN PART OF THE BOROUGH 
 

6.   P/10549/006 - Unit, 731, Bath Road, Slough, 
Berks 
 

9 - 28 Haymill 

7.   S/00695/000 - Haymill Centre, 112, Burnham 
Lane, Slough, SL1 6LZ 
 

29 - 40 Haymill 

8.   S/00700/000 - Land opposite, 65-71, Buttermere 
Avenue, Slough 
 

41 - 54 Haymill 

 MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
 

9.   Planning Appeal Decisions 
 

55 - 58  

10.   Members Attendance Record 
 

59 - 60  

11.   Date of Next Meeting- Wednesday 8th May 2013 
 

-  

 
   

 Press and Public  

   
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an 
observer. You will however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in 
the Part II agenda. Special facilities may be made available for disabled or non-English 
speaking persons. Please contact the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further 
details. 

 



PREDETERMINATION/ PREDISPOSITION - GUIDANCE 

 
The Council often has to make controversial decisions that affect people adversely and 
this can place individual members in a difficult position. They are expected to represent 
the interests of their constituents and political party and have strong views but it is also 
a well established legal principle that members who make these decisions must not be 
biased nor must they have pre-determined the outcome of the decision. This is 
especially so in “quasi judicial” decisions in planning and licensing committees. 
This Note seeks to provide guidance on what is legally permissible and when members 
may participate in decisions. It should be read alongside the Code of Conduct. 
 
Predisposition 
 
Predisposition is lawful. Members may have strong views on a proposed decision, and 
may have expressed those views in public, and still participate in a decision. This will 
include political views and manifesto commitments. The key issue is that the member 
ensures that their predisposition does not prevent them from consideration of all the 
other factors that are relevant to a decision, such as committee reports, supporting 
documents and the views of objectors. In other words, the member retains an “open 
mind”. 
 
Section 25 of the Localism Act 2011 confirms this position by providing that a decision 
will not be unlawful because of an allegation of bias or pre-determination “just because” 
a member has done anything that would indicate what view they may take in relation to 
a matter relevant to a decision. However, if a member has done something more than 
indicate a view on a decision, this may be unlawful bias or predetermination so it is 
important that advice is sought where this may be the case. 
 
Pre-determination / Bias  
 
Pre-determination and bias are unlawful and can make a decision unlawful. 
Predetermination means having a “closed mind”. In other words, a member has made 
his/her mind up on a decision before considering or hearing all the relevant evidence.  
Bias can also arise from a member’s relationships or interests, as well as their state of 
mind.  The Code of Conduct’s requirement to declare interests and withdraw from 
meetings prevents most obvious forms of bias, e.g. not deciding your own planning 
application.  However, members may also consider that a “non-pecuniary interest” 
under the Code also gives rise to a risk of what is called apparent bias. The legal test is: 
“whether the fair-minded and informed observer, having considered the facts, would 
conclude that there was a real possibility that the Committee was biased’.  A fair minded 
observer takes an objective and balanced view of the situation but Members who think 
that they have a relationship or interest that may raise a possibility of bias, should seek 
advice. 
 
This is a complex area and this note should be read as general guidance only. 
Members who need advice on individual decisions, should contact the Monitoring 
Officer. 

AGENDA ITEM 3

Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Planning Committee – Meeting held on Thursday, 21st February, 2013. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Carter (Chair), Dar, O'Connor, Plenty and Swindlehurst 

  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillors Hussain, Rasib, Sharif and Smith 
 

 
PART I 

 
60. Declarations of Interest  

 
Agenda item 8, P/01425/012 Land Rear of 2-78 Castleview Road, Part of 
Upton Court Park, and Part of 36 Blenheim Road, Upton Court Road, Slough, 
Berkshire – Members declared as follows: 
 
Councillor Plenty declared a personal and prejudicial interest in that that he 
lived in Blenheim Road, Slough, and  withdrew from the meeting for the 
duration of the agenda item.  
 
Councillor Swindlehurst declared that he had received a telephone call 
regarding the application but declined to enter into a conversation with the 
caller.  
 
Councillor O’Connor declared that she had received an email regarding the 
application but did not respond.  
 
Councillor Dar declared that he had received a telephone call regarding the 
application but declined to enter into a conversation with the caller.  
 
Councillor Carter declared that he had received an email regarding the 
application but had not responded.  
 

61. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on Wednesday 9th January, 2013  
 
The minutes of the last Meeting of the Planning Committee held on 9th 
January, 2013 were approved as a correct record. 
 

62. Human Rights Act Statement  
 
Noted. 
 

63. Amendment Sheet and Public Speaking  
 
An amendment sheet was tabled, detailing alterations and amendments  
received to applications since the agenda was circulated.  The Committee 
adjourned to allow members the opportunity to read the amendment sheet. 
 
With the agreement of the Chair the order of business was varied to ensure 
that applications where objectors/applicants and/or local Members had 
indicated a wish to address the Committee were taken first.   

AGENDA ITEM 4

Page 3



 

Planning Committee - 21.02.13 

 

 
Oral representations were made to the Committee by two Objectors and the 
Applicant with regard to P/11425/012 – Land Rear of 2-78 Castleview Road, 
Part of Upton Court Road, and Part of 36 Blenheim Road, Upton Court Road, 
Slough, Berkshire. 
 

64. P/11425/012 - Land Rear of 2-78 Castleview Road, Part Of Upton Court 
Park, & Part Of 36 Blenheim Road, Upton Court Road, Slough, Berkshire  
 
Councillor Plenty left the meeting at 6:40pm. 
 

Application Decision 

Residential development for 300 dwellings with 
access from Upton Court Road; 
emergency/pedestrian/cycle access from 
Blenheim Road and associated highways, public 
open space and landscaping.  

Delegated to the Head of 
Planning Policy and 
Projects, for the signing of a 
satisfactory Section 106 
Agreement, drafting of 
conditions, to agree any 
minor amendments to the 
planning application, draft 
conditions list and Section 
106 planning obligation 
matters, satisfactory 
resolution of any 
outstanding matters 
regarding highway layout, 
identification of trees on 
drawing and drainage 
strategy.  

 
 

65. P/05597/012 - 10, Stoke Gardens, Slough, SL1 3QQ  
 
Councillor Plenty returned to the meeting at 7:30pm. 
 

Application Decision 

Alterations to elevations and change of use of 
building from offices (class B1) to 14 no. flats 
(Class C3) compromising 11 no. one bedroom 
and 3 no. two bedroom, incorporating 
conversion of ground floor car park to 
residential and provision of cycle store and bin 
store, car parking to basement level.  

Approved, subject to 
conditions. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



 

Planning Committee - 21.02.13 

 

66. P/08770/072 - Land South of Eltham Avenue, & West of Grimsby Road, 
Cippenham, Slough, Berkshire  
 

Application Decision 

Construction of 20 no. dwellings with associated 
access, car parking and landscaping.  

Delegated to the Head of 
Planning Policy and 
Projects for the signing of a 
satisfactory Section 106 
Agreement. 
To agree any minor 
amendments to the 
planning application, draft 
conditions list and Section 
106 planning obligation 
matters. 

 
 

67. P/01433/014 - 165, High Street, Slough, Berks, SL1 1DS  
 

Application Decision 

Erection of a two storey extension to 
create 2 no. floors of residential 
accommodation on top of the existing 
building and change of use of first and 
second floors of the existing building 
from class A2 office use to class C3 
residential to create 6 no. one 
bedroom and 6 no. two bedroom flats 
with pedestrian access from High 
Street. Change of use of ground floor 
from class A1 retail to class A1 retail, 
class A3 restaurant/café or class A5 
hot food takeaway. 

Delegated to the Head of Planning Policy and 
Projects for resolution of outstanding matters 
relating to the siting and nature of cycle 
parking and the layout and design of flats 2 
and 4, no substantive objections being 
received, finalising conditions and final 
determination. 
 
In the event that the outstanding matters have 
not been resolved by the 13 week 
determination target date that the Head of 
Planning Policy and Projects reserves the right 
to refuse planning permission on the following 
grounds: 
 
Poor layout and internal day lighting in relation 
to proposed flats 2 and 4 as shown the 
deposited plan would result in poor living 
conditions for its future occupants and the 
siting and nature of proposed cycle parking to 
serve all future occupants is neither convenient 
nor attractive to use, therefore the 
development does not achieve good quality 
housing in relation to the National Planning 
Policy Framework nor Policy H11 of the 
Adopted local Plan for Slough 2004.   
 

 
 
 

Page 5



 

Planning Committee - 21.02.13 

 

68. Planning Appeal Decisions  
 
Noted. 
 

69. Members Attendance Record  
 
Noted. 
 
 

Chair 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.34 pm and closed at 8.25 pm) 
 

Page 6



20
th
 June 2011 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 

Human Rights Act Statement 
 

The Human Rights Act 1998 was brought into force in this country on 2
nd

 October 2000, and 
it will now, subject to certain expectations, be directly unlawful for a public authority to act in 
a way which is incompatible with a Convention Right.  In particular Article 8 (Respect for 
Private and Family Life) and Article
[...]
 

JD Jonathan Dymond 

GB Greg Bird 

 

AGENDA ITEM 5

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



  Applic. No: P/10549/006 
Registration Date: 29-Jan-2013 Ward: Haymill 
Officer: Mr. J. Dymond Applic type: 

13 week date: 
 

    
Applicant: The Crown Estate 
  
Agent: Mr. Grant Stevenson, Barton Willmore Regent House, Prince's Gate, 4, 

Homer Road, Solihull, West Midlands, B91 3QQ 
  
Location: Unit, 731, Bath Road, Slough, Berks 
  
Proposal: VARIATION OF CONDITION 7 OF PLANNING PERMISSION 

P/10549/003 DATED 10/09/2012 FOR ALTERATIONS TO FRONT AND 
REAR ELEVATIONS TO FACILITATE INTERNAL SUBDIVISION OF THE 
UNIT INTO TWO SEPARATE UNITS, PLUS THE INSERTION OF A 
MEZZANINE FLOOR OF 836M2 FOR DISPLAY ONLY WITH NO RETAIL 
SALES TO ALLOW UP TO 5% OF THE GROSS FLOOR SPACE OF 
UNIT 731B TO BE USED FOR THE SALE OF FOOD OR FOOD 
PRODUCTS. 

 

Recommendation: Refuse   
 

 

 

AGENDA ITEM 6

Page 9



 

1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
  
1.1 This application is being reported to the Planning Committee at the 

request of Councillor Brooker on the following grounds: 
  

1.2 − Two large empty shops currently at the retail park; 

− Empty shops attract vandalism; 

− The new boots will create 30-40 jobs, which will be lost to another 
town; 

− Boots are prepared to give a legal commitment to keep the town 
centre Boots open for 5 years; 

− Large white goods are now ordered on the internet; 

− A survey supporting the use has been carried out; 

− Boots will boost trade at the retail park and would be good for the 
Slough economy.  

  

1.3 Having considered the proposal against the relevant policies set out 
below, the representations received from consultees and other interested 
parties, and all other relevant material considerations, it is recommended 
that the application be refused.  

  
 PART A: BACKGROUND 
  
2.0 Proposal 
  
2.1 This application seeks to vary Condition 7 in relation to Unit 731B (the 

western half of the subdivided existing Unit 731) only, in order to allow up 
to 5% of the gross floorspace of Unit 731B to be used for the sale of food 
or food products. 

  
2.2 The condition the subject of this application is as follows:  

 
7. There shall be no retail sales of food or food products within the retail 
warehouses. 
 
REASON To safeguard the future viability and vitality of the central 
shopping area within Slough and the surrounding district centres in 
accordance with Policy S1 of The Adopted Local Plan for Slough 2004 
and Core Policy 6 of  The Slough Local Development Framework, Core 
Strategy 2006 - 2026, Development Plan Document, December 2008 
and to ensure the provision of adequate parking spaces within the site in 
the interests of road safety and the free flow of traffic along the 
neighbouring highway in accordance with Core Policy 7 of The Slough 
Local Development Framework, Core Strategy 2006 - 2026, 
Development Plan Document, December 2008. 

  

2.3 The floorspace configuration permitted under planning application 
P/10549/003 would be as follows: 
 
 
 
 

 Unit 731 Comet 

Page 10



Ground 
Floor 

1,853 square metres 
 

Mezzanine 594 square metres 
 

Existing  

Total 2,447 square metres 
 

 Unit 731B Boots Unit 731A Comet 

Ground 
Floor 

916 square metres 
 

930 square metres 
 

Mezzanine 0 836 square metres 
 

Sub Total 916 square metres 
 

1,766 square metres 
 

Proposed  

Total 2,682 square metres 
 

 Difference + 235 square metres 
 

 

  

2.4 Alterations to the front elevation of the existing unit are also proposed in 
conjunction with the proposed sub-division to form two separate retail 
units and these works form part of the previous approval under planning 
application P/10549/003. 

  
2.5 Based on the above, the use of 5% of the gross floor area of unit 731B 

(915.7 square metres) would appear to equate to 46 square metres. 
  
2.6 Pre-application discussions were undertaken prior to the submission of 

planning application P/10549/003 a
[...]
e west of 

Slough Town Centre and 1.6 miles to the South West of Farnham Road 
District Centre. As such, it is considered that the site is an out of centre 
location, in accordance with the definition of out of centre contained 
within the National Planning Policy Framework. 

  
3.9 Policy S1 of The Adopted Local Plan for Slough 2004 sets out a strategy for 

shopping in Slough. A retail hierarchy is defined. Slough town centre 
functions as a sub-regional centre and Farnham Road functions as a district 
centre. The supplementary text sets out that the main strategy for Farnham 
Road will be to retain its food and convenience goods shopping function.  

  
4.0 Site History 
  
4.1 Recent applications relating to the unit to which this application relates 

are as follows: 
 
P/10549/005 - VARIATION OF CONDITION 7 OF PLANNING 
PERMISSION P/10549/003 DATED 10/09/2012 FOR ALTERATIONS TO 
FRONT AND REAR ELEVATIONS TO FACILITATE INTERNAL 
SUBDIVISION OF THE UNIT INTO TWO SEPARATE UNITS, PLUS THE 
INSERTION OF A MEZZANINE FLOOR OF 836M2 FOR DISPLAY ONLY 
WITH NO RETAIL SALES TO ALLOW UP TO 5% OF THE GROSS 
FLOOR SPACE OF UNIT 731B TO BE USED FOR THE SALE OF FOOD 
OR FOOD PRODUCTS. – Withdrawn 18-Jan-2013 
 
P/10549/004 - LAWFUL DEVELOPMENT CERTIFICATE FOR A 
PROPOSED USE OF UP TO 5% OF THE GROSS FLOOR AREA OF 
UNIT 731A FOR THE SALE OF FOOD OR FOOD PRODUCTS. – 
Withdrawn 01-Aug-2012 
 
P/10549/003 - ALTERATIONS TO FRONT AND REAR ELEVATIONS TO 
FACILITATE INTERNAL SUBDIVISION OF THE UNIT INTO TWO 
SEPARATE UNITS, PLUS THE INSERTION OF A MEZZANINE FLOOR 
OF 836M2 FOR DISPLAY ONLY WITH NO RETAIL SALES. – Approved 
with Conditions 10-Sep-2012 subject to the following conditions of note: 
 

7.  There shall be no retail sales of food or food products within the 
retail warehouses. 
 
REASON To safeguard the future viability and vitality of the central 
shopping area within Slough and the surrounding district centres in 
accordance with Policy S1 of The Adopted Local Plan for
[...]
s' policies in this respect and to ensure 
the adequate provision of parking spaces within this site in the interests of 
road safety and the free flow of traffic along the neighbouring highway 
 

P/02407/065 - SUBDIVISION OF EXISTING NON FOOD RETAIL UNIT 
TO CREATE TWO UNITS, EXTENSION OF EXISTING, MEZZANINE 
FLOOR BY 622M/2 & ALTERATIONS TO FRONT AND REAR – 
Approved with Conditions 18-Mar-2003 
 
P/02407/072 - CERTIFICATE OF LAWFULNESS OF PROPOSED USE 
OF STORE OPEN CLASS A1 (RETAIL). – Approved with Conditions 03-
Aug-2005 
 
P/02407/074 - APPLICATION TO VARY CONDITION 10 OF PLANNING 
PERMISSION P/02407/031 DATED 15/03/93 TO PERMIT A STORAGE 
MEZZANINE FLOOR. – Refused 17-Apr-2007 for the following reason: 
 

The variation of condition 10 would result in the creation of 922 sq. metres 
additional floor space in an out of town centre location. As a result the 
proposed development could individually and cumulatively affect the 
vitality and viability of the Farnham Road and Town Centre shopping 
centres further to this the applicant fails to demonstrate a need for 
additional floor space. As such the proposed development is contrary to 
Local Plan Policies S1 and S3, Emerging Core Strategy Policies, 
Planning Policy Statement 6 'Planning for Town Centres. 
 

P/02407/076 - CONFIGURATION OF MINI ROUNDABOUT, 
ALTERATIONS TO ACCESS ROAD, RECONFIGURATION OF CAR 

Page 14



PARK, INCREASED GLAZING TO FRONT OF RETAIL UNITS, 
SIGNAGE BOXES, TOTEM POLE, ATM'S, LANDSCAPING, BICYCLE 
PARKING AND 2 NO. RETAIL UNITS (CLASS A1/A3) – Approved with 
Conditions 15-Jul-2009  
 
The red line application site area covered the retail units, car park and 
fast food restaurant. It is understood that this permission was not 
implemented and was amended by application P/02407/081 below.  
 
P/02407/078 - VARIATION OF CONDITION 10 OF APPLICATION NO. 
P/02407/031 TO ALLOW AN ANCILLARY STORAGE MEZZANINE WITH 
A GROSS INTERNAL AREA OF 830 SQ.M. WITH BUILDING 302, UNIT 
733 – Approved wit
[...]
ng in the area around the Retail Park.  

  
8.15 The key points of the consultation exercise are considered to be as 

follows: 
  
 − A questionnaire was sent to 2000 local homes within a half a mile 

radius of the Retail Park. Copies of the questionnaire were sent to 
Ward Councillors;  

  
 − 158 responses were received – this constitutes a response rate of 

9.25%; 
  
 − The responses to the questions asked are set out in the document on 

file; however of note are the number of responses received to the 
question “Would you support the idea of a new Boots store at the 
retail park?” These responses were as follows: Yes – 161, No – 11. 

  

8.16 Assessment  
  
8.17 The principle of the subdivision and addition of a mezzanine floor for 

display and ‘no food’ purposes has been accepted under planning 
application P/10549/005 and the key issue is therefore the acceptability of 
the variation of the condition prohibiting the sale of food.  

  
8.18 As noted above, the applicant has identified the future occupier of the unit 

as Boots and it is proposed that Boots will operate one of its edge of town 
format stores. Boots already operate a town centre store which is located 
on the High Street. It is proposed that Boots would continue to trade from 
their town centre store. The applicant has submitted a Section 106 
Agreement with the application which provides a commitment to their 
town centre store for a period of 5 years.  

  
8.19 The reason for applying the ‘no food’ condition under planning application 

Page 21



P/10549/003 was in the interest of safeguarding the future viability and 
vitality of the central shopping area within Slough and the surrounding 
district centres and to ensure the provision of adequate parking spaces 
within the site in the interests of road safety and the free flow of traffic 
along the neighbouring highway. Parking and highway matters are 
assessed below.  

  

8.20 The key policy conflict with the proposed variation 
[...]
considered to be 
negligible. 

  

11.9 No objections are raised to the proposal from a parking and transport 
perspective.   

  
12.0 Process 
  

12.1 Whilst the applicant had sought pre-application advice in relation to the 
site in connection with the subdivision and installation of mezzanine in 
one half of Unit 731 (which was provided on 13th February 2012) and 
discussions have been ongoing in the context of subsequent applications, 
no formal advice was sought specifically in relation to this proposed 
variation of condition prior to its submission.   

  
12.2 Given the circumstances of the case, it is considered that the Local 

Planning Authority has sought to work with the applicant positively and 
proactively, despite the in principle policy conflict identified.  

  

13.0 Summary 
  
13.1 Having considered the relevant policies set out below, the 

representations received from consultees and other interested parties, 
and all other relevant material considerations, it is recommended that the 
application be refused for the reason set out below.  

  
 PART C: RECOMMENDATION 
  
14.0 Recommendation 
  
14.1 Refuse    
  
 PART D: REASON FOR REFUSAL 

 
REASON: 
 
1. The proposed variation of condition 7 of planning permission 
P/10549/003 dated 10/09/2012 to allow for up to 5% of the gross 
floor space of Unit 731B to be used for the sale of food or food 
products would allow for the introduction of the sale of 
convenience goods at this out of centre retail park which should 
continue to provide for non-food and generally bulky goods only. 
As such, the proposed variation of condition 7 would constitute an 
expansion of the product range available at the Retail Park and an 
intensification which would undermine the Council’s retail 
hierarchy thus adversely affecting the vitality and viability of 
existing centres. The proposal would likely make similar proposals 
harder to resist and this would not assist in improving the image of 
Slough town centre or enhancing its attractiveness as a Primary-

Page 26



Regional Shopping Centre. As such, the proposed development 
would be contrary to Core Policy 6 of The Slough Local 
Development Framework, Core Strategy 2006 – 2026, 
Development Plan Document, December 2008 and the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 
 

INFORMATIVE: 
 
1. It is the view of the Local Planning Authority that the proposed 
development does not improve the economic, social and 
environmental conditions of the area for the reasons given in this 
notice and it is in accordance with the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 

 
 

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



  Applic. No: S/00695/000 
Registration Date: 14-Jan-2013 Ward: Haymill 
Officer: Mr. Albertini Applic type: 

13 week date: 
Major 
15th 

    
Applicant: Mr. James Craig, Property Services 
  
Agent: Mr. Alan Munro, Carless & Adams Partnership 6, Progress Business 

Centre, Whittle Parkway, Slough, SL1 6DQ 
  
Location: Haymill Centre, 112, Burnham Lane, Slough, SL1 6LZ 
  
Proposal: REPROVISION OF HAYBROOK COLLEGE COMPRISING EXTENSION 

OF THE EXISTING MILLSIDE SCHOOL, CONSTRUCTION OF NEW 
SCHOOL BUILDINGS FOR SPRINGBOARD AND SHARED 
ACCOMMODATION, VIRTUAL SCHOOL AND NEW 4 COURT SPORTS 
HALL. 

 

Recommendation: Approve, subject to conditions. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

AGENDA ITEM 7

Page 29



1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
  

Approve. 
 

 PART A:   BACKGROUND 
  
2.0 Proposal 

 

2.1 2 new buildings are proposed. One is a single storey extension on the 
east side of the existing Millside School. The other is a two storey building 
with attached sports hall all to the north of Millside School. The total 
floorspace proposed is 2288 square metres. The existing Millside building 
is 598 square metres. The new sports hall will be 576 square metres.  
 

2.2 The buildings will be part of Haybrook College which provides special 
education services for pupils aged 11 – 16 years of age. It operates from 
several
[...]
dealing with this application, the Local Planning Authority has 
worked with the applicant in a positive and proactive manner through 
pre-application discussions.  It is the view of the Local Planning 
Authority that the proposed development does improve the economic, 
social and environmental conditions of the area for the reasons given 
in this notice and it is in accordance with the National Planning Policy 
Framework.   
 

3. This decision has been taken having regard to the policies and 
proposals in the Local Plan for Slough 2004 and the Slough Local 
Development Framework, Core Strategy 2006 - 2026, as set out 
below, and to all relevant material considerations. 
 
Policies:- EN1 EN3 OSC2 OSC17 T2 T8  The Adopted Local Plan for 
Slough 2004 and Core Policy 2, 6, 7, 8, 9,  12 of The Slough Local 
Development Framework, Core Strategy 2006 - 2026, Development 
Plan Document, December 2008. 
 
This informative is only intended as a summary of the reasons for the 
grant of planning permission. For further detail on the decision please 
see the application report by contacting the Development Control 
Section on 01753 477340. 
 

 
Informative 
 
This notice DOES NOT convey any consent that you may require for 

Page 38



Building Regulations. If you are unsure whether you need Building 
Regulations approval and before you start any work please contact 
Building Control Services independently on (01753) 875810 to check 
whether they require an application. 
 
 

 
 

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



   
4
th
 April 2013 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee Amendments 

1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE  
4th April 2013 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 

 

THE FOLLOWING ALTERATIONS AND AMENDMENTS HAVE BEEN 
RECEIVED SINCE THE PLANNING OFFICER’S REPORT WAS 

PRESENTED TO MEMBERS 

Page 41



4 April 2013 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee Amendments 
2 

AGENDA ITEM 7 
S/00695/000 - Haymill Centre  

[...]
, Slough Borough Council 
  
Agent: Mrs. Jackie Reynolds, Slough Borough Council St Martins Place, 51, Bath 

Road, Slough, SL1 3UF 
  
Location: Land opposite, 65-71, Buttermere Avenue, Slough 
  
Proposal: CHANGE OF USE OF EXISTING GRASSED PUBLIC OPEN SPACE 

INCORPORATING REMOVAL OF EXISTING BOLLARDS AND 
EXCAVATION OF LAND TO PROVIDE 6 NO. CAR PARKING BAYS 
(LOCATED OPPOSITE NO'S. 65, 67, 69 AND 71 BUTTERMERE 
AVENUE) AND ASSOCIATED HARD SURGACING AND KERBING. 

 

Recommendation: Approve with conditions. 
 

 

 

AGENDA ITEM 8

Page 43



 

 

1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
  
1.1 This application has been referred to the Planning Committee for 

consideration as the application has been made by Slough Borough 
Council’s Housing Services section and an objection to the 
application has been received.   

  
1.2 Having considered the relevant policies set out below, the 

representations received from local residents and the comments 
received from consultees and all other relevant material 
considerations, it is recommended that the application be approved 
with conditions.  

  
 PART A: BACKGROUND 
  
2.0 Proposal 
  
2.1 This is full planning application for the proposed change of use of part of 

the existing grassed public open space incorporating the removal of the 
existing bollards and the excavation of the land to provide 6 no. car 
parking bays (located opposite nos. 65, 67, 69 and 71 Buttermere 
Avenue) and associated hard surfacing and kerbing. It is understood that 
the proposed car parking spaces would not be allocated to specific 
properties or users, and as such the spaces would be available for 
general use.  

  
2.2 It is understood that the proposal has been prepared by Housing in 

response to the complaints received from residents regarding the lack of 
parking on the estate. The parking issues are understood to have arisen 
from parents dropping off and collecting children from school, and 
resident parking at evenings and weekends.  


[...]
o Note
	4 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 21st February, 2013
	5 Human Rights Act Statement - To Note
	6 P/10549/006 - Unit, 731, Bath Road, Slough, Berks
	7 S/00695/000 - Haymill Centre, 112, Burnham Lane, Slough, SL1 6LZ
	Amendments 04 04 13

	8 S/00700/000 - Land opposite, 65-71, Buttermere Avenue, Slough
	9 Planning Appeal Decisions
	10 Members Attendance Record



Minutes of the meeting


 

Planning Committee – Meeting held on Thursday, 4th April, 2013. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Carter (Chair), Dar, O'Connor, Plenty, Rasib (Vice-Chair), 
Sharif, Smith (arrived 6.32 pm) and Swindlehurst (arrived 6.36 pm) 

 
PART I 

 
70. Apologies for Absence  

 
None. 
 

71. Declarations of Interest  
 
Declarations were made as follows: 
 
Agenda Item 6: P/10549/006 - Unit, 731, Bath Road, Slough 
 
Councillor Swindlehurst declared that he had discussed the policy aspects of 
the application with Paul Stimpson, Head of Planning Policy and Projects but 
he had an open mind and would debate and vote on the item. 
 
Councillor Carter declared that he had received an email relating to the 
application but had not read the content and had forwarded the message on 
to the Planning Officer. 
 
Agenda Item 7: S/00695/000 - Haymill Centre, 112, Burnham Lane, Slough 
 
Councillor O’Connor declared that she lived off Burnham Lane, in the vicinity 
of the application site but she had an open mind and would debate and vote 
on the item. 
 
Councillor Carter declared that he was the local member for the Ward in 
which the application was situated. 
 

72. Guidance on Predetermination/ Predisposition - To Note  
 
Members confirmed that they had read and understood the guidance note on 
Predetermination and Predisposition. 
 

73. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 21st February, 2013  
 
The minutes of the last Meeting of the Planning Committee held on 21st 
February, 2013 were approved as a correct record. 
 
 

74. Human Rights Act Statement - To Note  
 
The Human Rights Act statement was noted. 
 
 



 

Planning Committee - 04.04.13 

 

75. Amendment Sheet and Public Speaking  
 
An amendment sheet was tabled, detailing alterations and amendments  
received to applications since the agenda was circulated.  The Committee 
adjourned to allow members the opportunity to read the amendment sheet. 
 
With the agreement of the Chair the order of business was varied to ensure 
that applications where objectors/applicants and/or local Members had 
indicated a wish to address the Committee were taken first.   
 
Oral representations were made to the Committee by an Objector and the 
Applicant with regard to S/00695/000 - Haymill Centre, 112, Burnham Lane, 
Slough. 
 

76. S/00695/000 - Haymill Centre, 112, Burnham Lane, Slough, SL1 6LZ  
 

Application Decision 

Reprovision of Haybrook College comprising 
extension of the existing Millside School, 
construction of new school buildings for 
springboard and shared accommodation, virtual 
school and new 4 court sports hall. 

Delegated to the Head of  
Planning Policy and 
Projects 

 
77. P/10549/006 - Unit, 731, Bath Road, Slough, Berks  

 

Application Decision 

Variation of condition 7 of planning permission 
P/10549/003 dated 10/09/2012 for alterations to 
front and rear elevations to facilitate internal 
subdivision of the unit into two separate units, 
plus the insertion of a mezzanine floor of 836m2 
for display only with no retail sales to allow up to 
5% of the gross floor space of unit 731B to be 
used for the sale of food or food products. 

Delegated to the Head of 
Planning Policy and 
Projects for S106 
Agreements to undertake:  
 
A bilateral agreement with 
the current owner of the 
premises, restricting the 
nature of food items for sale 
to diabetic, lunchtime and 
baby items: 
 
An appropriate agreement/ 
unilateral undertaking from 
Boots to retain the 
operation of their store in 
the Slough Town Centre for 
a period of no less than 5 
years:  
 
Clarification of size food 
retail area to be less than 
5% of the available retail 
floor space: 



 

Planning Committee - 04.04.13 

 

That the application be 
referred back to the 
Committee for decision if 
agreement not reached by 
4th July, 2013. 
 

 
78. S/00700/000 - Land opposite, 65-71, Buttermere Avenue, Slough  

 

Application Decision 

Change of use of existing grassed public open 
space incorporating removal of existing bollards 
and excavation of land to provide 6 no. car 
parking bays (located opposite no's. 65, 67, 69 
and 71 Buttermere Avenue) and associated hard 
surgacing and kerbing. 

Approved with conditions. 

 
79. Planning Appeal Decisions  

 
Details of recent Planning Appeal decisions were noted. 
 

80. Members Attendance Record  
 
The Members Attendance record was noted. 
 

81. Date of Next Meeting  
 
Resolved – The date of the next Planning Committee was confirmed as  

Wednesday, 8th May 2013. 
 

Chair 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.25 pm) 
 


